
 

 

 
Planning 
Committee 

 

 

Date: Friday, 20th February, 2009 

Time: 10.00 a.m. 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington,  
35 Hafod Road, Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the 
meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Pete Martens, Committee Manager Planning & 
Regulatory, Tel 01432 260248 
E-mail: pmartens@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
 
 
Herefordshire Council 

 

 



 
 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  20TH FEBRUARY, 2009 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Planning Committee 
 
To: Councillor TW Hunt (Chairman) 

Councillor RV Stockton (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors ACR Chappell, PGH Cutter, H Davies, GFM Dawe, DW Greenow, 

KS Guthrie, JW Hope MBE, B Hunt, G Lucas, RI Matthews, PM Morgan, 
JE Pemberton, AP Taylor, DC Taylor, WJ Walling, PJ Watts and JD Woodward 

 

  

  

 Pages 

  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)     
   
 To receive details any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting 

in place of a Member of the Committee. 
 

   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 
GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 
The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare 
against an Agenda item(s) the nature of an interest and whether the 
interest is personal or prejudicial.  Councillors have to decide first whether 
or not they have a personal interest in the matter under discussion.  They 
will then have to decide whether that personal interest is also prejudicial. 
  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most 
other people in the area.  People in the area include those who live, work 
or have property in the area of the Council.  Councillors will also have a 
personal interest if their partner, relative or a close friend, or an 
organisation that they or the member works for, is affected more than other 
people in the area.  If they do have a personal interest, they must declare it 
but can stay and take part and vote in the meeting.   
 
Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each 
Councillor.  What Councillors have to do is ask themselves whether a 
member of the public – if he or she knew all the facts – would think that the 
Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision would be affected 
by it.  If a Councillor has a prejudicial interest then they must declare what 
that interest is and leave the meeting room. 

 

   
4. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS     
   
 To receive any announcements from the Chairman.  
   



 
5. NORTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE   1 - 2  
   
 To receive the attached report of the Northern Area Planning Sub-

Committee meeting held on 14th January 2009. 
 

 

   
6. CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE   3 - 4  
   
 To receive the attached report of the Central Area Planning Sub-

Committee meeting held on 7th January and 4th February 2009. 
 

 

   
7. SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE   5 - 6  
   
 To receive the attached report of the Southern Area Planning Sub-

Committee meeting held on 21st January 2009. 
 

 

   
8. DCSE2008/3035/L - PROPOSED ALTERATION OF AN EXISTING 

DOORWAY INTO A WINDOW AND THE REGULARISATION OF THE 
REMOVAL OF 2 NO. DEFECTIVE CHIMNEYS AND THE 
CONSTRUCTION OF 1 NO. CHIMNEY AT PORTLAND HOUSE, 
WHITCHURCH, ROSS-ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 6DB   

7 - 10  

   
 For:   Mr.  J.  Jarvis per  Graham Frecknell Architects, 9  Agincourt  

Street,   Monmouth,  Monmouthshire, NP5 3DZ 
 
Ward: Kerne Bridge 
 

 

   
9. DCSW2008/2735/F - THE ERECTION OF A WIND TURBINE 

INSTALLATION AND THE MOUNTING OF EIGHT P.V. ARRAY PANELS 
ON THE SCHOOL. GARWAY PRIMARY SCHOOL, GARWAY, 
HEREFORDSHIRE, HR2 8RQ   

11 - 18  

   
 For: Garway CP School, per Herefordshire Council, Property Services, 

Franklin House, 4 Commercial Road, Heref
[...]
S 
 
1. The Sub-Committee has met twice since the last report and dealt with the planning 

applications referred to it as follows:- 
 

(a) applications approved, as recommended - 5 

(b) applications refused, as recommended - 1 

(c) site inspections agreed - 4 

(d) applications deferred - 4 

(e) number of public speakers - 9 (2 parish, 2 objectors, 5 supporters) 
 
 

PLANNING APPEALS 
 

2. The Sub-Committee received information reports about 2 appeals that had been 
received. 

 
 
JE PEMBERTON 
CHAIRMAN 
CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
l BACKGROUND PAPERS – Agenda for the meetings held on 7 January and 4 February 2009 

 

AGENDA ITEM 6

3



4



 

7SAPSCReporttoPlanning0.doc 

 

 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE          20 FEBRUARY 2009 
 

REPORT OF THE SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING  
SUB-COMMITTEE 

Meeting held on 21 January 2009 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors: Councillor PGH Cutter (Chairman) 
 Councillors MJ Fishley (Vice-Chairman) 
 

CM Bartrum, H. Bramer, BA Durkin, MJ Fishley, A.E. Gray, TW Hunt (Ex-
officio), JA Hyde, JG Jarvis, G Lucas, PD Price, RH Smith, RV Stockton 
(Ex-officio), D.C. Taylor and J.B. Williams 

 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

1. The Sub-Committee has dealt with the planning applications referred to it as follows:- 
 

(a) applications approved - 3 

(b) applications deferred pending site inspection - 2 

(c) number of public speakers - 5 (1 Parish Councillor, 1 supporter, and 3 
objectors) 

 
PLANNING APPEALS 
 

2. The Sub-Committee received information reports on 1 appeal received and 1 appeal 
determined, which was dismissed. 

 
 
 
PGH Cutter 
CHAIRMAN 
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
l BACKGROUND PAPERS – Agenda for the meeting on 21 January 2009. 

AGENDA ITEM 7

5



6



 
  PLANNING COMMITTEE 20 FEBRUARY 2009 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr. D. Thomas on 01432 261974 

   

 

 DCSE2008/3035/L - PROPOSED ALTERATION OF AN 
EXISTING DOORWAY INTO A WINDOW AND THE 
REGULARISATION OF THE REMOVAL OF 2 NO. 
DEFECTIVE CHIMNEYS AND THE CONSTRUCTION OF 
1 NO. CHIMNEY AT PORTLAND HOUSE, 
WHITCHURCH, ROSS-ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, 
HR9 6DB 
 
For:   Mr.  J.  Jarvis per  Graham Frecknell Architects, 
9  Agincourt  Street,   Monmouth,  Monmouthshire, 
NP5 3DZ 
 

 

Date Received 22 December 2008: Ward: Kerne Bridge Grid Ref: 54978, 17670 
Expiry Date: 16 February 2009   
Local Member: Councillor J Jarvis 
 
1. Site Description and Proposal 
 
1.1  Portland House, a Grade II Listed building, is an early C19 3-storey villa with stucco 

elevations under a slate roof, located in the centre of Whitchurch opposite the Crown 
Hotel.  White Roses which is linked to the application property is located to the rear. 

 
1.2  This application proposes the alteration of a door to a sash window on the rear 

elevation and retrospective consent for the demolition of 2 defective chimneys and 
construction of a chimney on the north elevation.  The removal of the defective 
chimneys was undertaken with the authorisation of the Conservation Manager in view 
of concerns regarding weather damage. 

 
2. Policies 
 
2.1 Planning Policy Statements 
 

PPS1 - Delivering Sustainable Development 
PPG15 - Planning and the Historic Environment 

 
2.2 Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan: 
 

Policy S2 - Development Requirements 
Policy S7 - Natural and Historic Heritage 
Policy DR1 - Design 
Policy HBA1 - Alterations and Extensions to Listed Buildings 
 

3. Planning History 
 
3.1  There is no relevant planning history. 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 8

7



 
  PLANNING COMMITTEE 20 FEBRUARY 2009 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr. D. Thomas on 01432 261974 

   

 

4. Consultation Summary 
 

Statutory Consultations 
 

4.1  No statutory or non-statutory consultations required. 
 

Internal Council Advice 
 
4.2  Conservation Manager has no objection. 
 
5.  Representations 
 
5.1  A Heritage and Design and Access Statement has been submitte
[...]
lication.  These details show a 
window that is considered acceptable to the character of this Listed building.   

 

8



 
  PLANNING COMMITTEE 20 FEBRUARY 2009 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr. D. Thomas on 01432 261974 

   

 

6.3  Insofar as the removal of the chimneys are concerned, these were located on the rear 
elevation and were not prominent in the roofscape.  The replacement chimneystack is 
also on the rear elevation in a position that does not adversely affect the character of 
this Listed building.   

 
6.4  In conclusion it is considered that the proposal will preserve the character and 

appearance of this Listed building.  Accordingly, it complies with Policy HBA1 and is 
therefore supported. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Listed Building Consent be granted subject to the following condition: 
 
1. D01 (Time limit for commencement (Listed Building Consent)). 
 

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 18(1) of the Planning (Listed 
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 

 

Informatives: 
 
1. N19 - Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans. 
 
2. N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of PP/LBC/CAC. 
 
 
Decision: ................................................................................................................................  
 
Notes: ....................................................................................................................................  
 
...............................................................................................................................................  
 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Internal departmental consultation replies. 
 
 

9



 
  PLANNING COMMITTEE 20 FEBRUARY 2009 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr. D. Thomas on 01432 261974 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

This copy has been produced specifically for Planning purposes. No further copies may be made. 

  

APPLICATION NO: DCSE2008/3035/L  SCALE : 1 : 1250 
 
SITE ADDRESS : Portland House, Whitchurch, Ross-on-Wye, Herefordshire, HR9 6DB 
 
Based upon the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright.   Unauthorised reproduction 
infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Herefordshire Council.  Licence No: 100024168/2005 

 

Gallowglass House

Ederyn

The Old Police House

LB

3

Crown

View

1

TCB

Hotel

P
o
rt

la
n

d
 H

o
u
s
e

West

View

HillHedera House

Rocklea

W
h

ite
 R

o
s
e

s

The Cedars

Rosedene

Cedar Cottage

Pond

FarthingCorner

Lady of Lourdes

PO

Tower

Brookside

M
arsden House

Clock

The Cottage

Loxleigh House

The Clock House

Apsley

25
.3

m

Alderney

Rose
m

ount

Groveway

30.2m

Ridgeway Ho

 

10



 
PLANNING COMMITTEE                                                                                       20 FEBRUARY 2009
  

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mrs Y Coleman on 01432 383083 

   

 

 DCSW2008/2735/F - THE ERECTION OF A WIND 
TURBINE INSTALLATION AND THE MOUNTING OF 
EIGHT P.V. ARRAY PANELS ON THE SCHOOL. 
GARWAY PRIMARY SCHOOL, GARWAY, 
HEREFORDSHIRE, HR2 8RQ 
 
For: Garway CP School, per Herefordshire Council, 
Property Services, Franklin House, 4 Commercial 
Road, Hereford, HR1 2BB 
 

 

Date Received: 3rd November 2008  Ward: Pontrilas Grid Ref: 46080, 22764 

Expiry Date: 29th December 2008 
Local Member: Councillor R Smith 
 
1. Site Description and Proposal 
 
1.1  Garway Primary School is located at the western end of the smaller settlement of 

Garway on rising ground to the northern side of the minor road C1239.  Public footpath 
GW21 leaves the C1239 in a north westerly direction, approximately 3 metres from the 
southwest corner of the application site.  

 
1.2  The site comprises a range of modern single storey brick buildings with playing field to 

the north and west of the school buildings. There is a mature hedgerow to the southern 
boundary with the highway and a band of trees along the western boundary. The site is 
bordered by agricultural land to the north and west, dwellings to the east and the parish 
hall and, more dwellings to the south.  

 
1.3  The proposal seeks to erect a wind turbine (a Proven WT6000 6kw) to the 

northwestern corner of the school grounds, which is the highest point within the 
grounds. The blades will be mounted on a 15m high-galvanised steel tower with the 
three matt black blades forming a 5.5m swept area (maximum height 20.5m). A 1.8m 
high mesh fence with access gate will be erected at the base of the tower. In addition 
to the wind turbine, it is proposed to mount 8 photovoltaic arrays each measuring 1.57 
x 0.8m on the roof of the school building. 

 
2. Policies 
 
2.1 Government Guidance 
 

PPS1 - Delivering Sustainable Development 
    Planning and Climate Change, (supplementary to PPS1) 

 
PPS7 - Sustainable development in rural areas  

 
PPS22 - Renewable Energy 

Planning for Renewable Energy:  a companion guide to PPS22 
 
         PPG24 - Planning and Noise 

AGENDA ITEM 9

11



 
PLANNING COMMITTEE                                                                                       20 FEBRUARY 2009
  

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mrs Y Coleman on 01432 383083 

   

 

 
2.2 West Midlands Regional Spatial Strategy 

 
Policy EN1:  Energy Generation 

 
2.3 Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan 
 

Policy S1 - Sustainable Design 
Policy S2 - Development Requirements 
Policy S7 - Natural and Historic Heritage 
Policy S11 - Community Facilities and Services 
Policy DR4 - Environment 
Policy LA2 - Landscape Character and Areas Least Resilient to Change 
Policy NC1 - Biodiversity and Development 
Policy CF4 - Renewable Energy 

 
3. Planning His
[...]
e wind turbine would appear on the skyline and because it would be 
higher than any of the surrounding trees.  

 
Overall, I conclude that the wind turbine would have a moderate adverse impact on the 
landscape setting of Garway, given that the adverse impact is localised and confined to 
the western end of the village. The wind turbine will cause a degree of harm to the 
landscape and this will need to be weighed against the need for wind turbine.  

 
4.5  Head of Environmental Health & Trading Standards: Comments awaited 
 
5. Representations 
 
5.1  The Design & Access Statement submitted in support of the application provides the 

following information: 
 
  Garway Primary School is one of a number of Primary Schools in Herefordshire that 

are known as Eco-Schools. They have already been awarded two green flags for their 
work in energy reduction and at present are going for a third one.  

 
The school has an Eco-Committee consisting of children who operate under the 
guidance of the staff. The Eco-Committee has looked at how energy consumption and 
corresponding costs can be reduced and have identified both the wind turbine and the 
PV panels as a means of achieving this.  

 
Energy usage is very much part of the national curriculum in education and the school 
will use both these installations to look at changing behaviours and reducing costs. 
These wind turbines and PV array facilities will be accessible to all at the school and 
will be used as a case study for consideration at other schools.  

 
5.2  Garway Parish Council supports the application.  
 
5.3  Six letters of objection have been received from; 

Mr & Mrs D Maskell, Windy Ridge, Garway, Herefordshire, HR2 8RQ 
Mr JL Tapper, Kestrels, Garway, Herefordshire, HR2 8RQ 
Mrs A Tapper, Kestrels, Garway, Herefordshire, HR2 8RQ 
KA & KJ Jones, Valley View, Garway, Herefordshire, HR2 8RQ 
Mrs M Smith, Post Office, 1 Fairview, Garway, Herefordshire, HR2 8RG 
Mr R Tingle & Ms A Pursey, Litmarsh House
[...]
of 
wind in Garway. 

• The proposed technologies would enable utilities costs to be reduced to the benefit 
of the school, the community and the Council 

• Dedication to increasing awareness and understanding of future alternative energy 
systems and the need for the reduction of carbon emission at all levels of society 

• The work collecting data will bring about huge cross curriculum opportunities 

• Garway school has built up a reputation as being at the forefront of Eco awareness. 
It is one of only two schools in Herefordshire to have achieved one hundred 
percent funding to be able to install these renewable energy resources 

 
5.5  The full text of these letters can be inspected at Southern Planning Services, Garrick 

House, Widemarsh Street, Hereford and prior to the Committee meeting. 
  
6. Officer’s Appraisal 
 
6.1 The main issues for consideration are; 

• planning policies (as set out in Section 2 of this report); 

• the impact upon landscape and visual effects of the proposal; 

• the impact on neighbouring amenity; 
 
6.2 Planning Policy Statement 22: “Renewable Energy” sets out the Government’s 

objectives to cut its carbon dioxide emissions by some 60% by 2050 with real 
progress by 2020. The Government has already set a target to generate 10% of UK 
electricity from renewable energy sources by 2010. Increased development of 
renewable energy is vital to facilitating the delivery of the Government’s commitments 
on both climate change and renewable energy. It advises that Local Planning 
Authorities should adhere to the key principles in their approach to planning for 
renewable energy. 

 
6.3 Paragraph 1(vi) states, “small-scale projects can provide a limited but valuable 

contribution to overall outputs of renewable energy and to meeting energy needs 
both locally and nationally and (viii) states, “development proposals should 
demonstrate any environmental, economic and social benefits as well as how any 
environmental and social impacts have been minimised through careful consideration 
of location, scale, design and other measures”. 

 

14



 
PLANNING COMMITTEE                                                                                       20 FEBRUARY 2009
  

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mrs Y Coleman on 01432 383083 

   

 

6.4 Policy CF4 of the Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan underpins the objectives 
of national policy in helping to deliver the targets and goals for renewable energy and 
climate change, which are central to achieving sustainable development, while 
continuing to protect the countryside. Paragraph 13.4.14 of the UDP explanatory text 
to the Plan emphasises that the planning system has a vital role to play in helping to 
deliver the Government’s targets and goals for renewable energy. The paragraph 
also states that when considering proposals the wider environment, economic and 
social benefits of renewable energy projects, whatever their scale, are material 
considerations.  

 
6.5 Proposals for the production of renewable energy will be permitted provided that, 

outside of nationally designated sites and areas, there would be no significant 
detrimental effect upon the character of the particular landscape qualities of that 
location and would not significantly impact upon the amenity of neighbouring 
residents, through noise, odour or electro-magnetic interference. 

 
6.6 The proposal is effectively in two parts and having regard to the less controversial 

element of the application, it is considered that the mounting of 8 photovoltaic arrays 
on the roof of the school building will not have any visual adverse effect and will 
contribute to meeting the national energy target of producing electricity from 
renewable energy.  

 
6.7 Having regard to the representations received in respect of the application it is clear 

that the wind turbine has attracted divided opinion. The supporting information 
indicates tha
[...]
 regards to noise, most of the noise associated with wind turbines comes from 

the gearbox located inside the head. The proposed wind turbine has been designed 
so that it has no gearbox; therefore there is no mechanical noise. The only noise that 

15



 
PLANNING COMMITTEE                                                                                       20 FEBRUARY 2009
  

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mrs Y Coleman on 01432 383083 

   

 

is audible will be the sound of the blades cutting through the air. The turbine is 
designed to operate at low revs per minutes (RPM) specifically to minimise noise. 
The data submitted suggests that sound levels would be 45 decibels at a wind speed 
at 11mph. An increase in wind speed of 45mph would increase sound levels to 
around 65 decibels. It is generally recognised that the higher the wind speed, the less 
audible would be the wind turbine due to the increase in background sound of the 
wind. The sweeping sound of the three blades would be generally abated within 30 to 
40 metres of the turbine and given the land lies north of the C1239 road, the 
background noise of passing traffic and the wind, would not cause further harm in 
terms of noise levels upon the neighbouring amenity. 

 
6.11 The data submitted with the application indicates that the wind turbine will not 

interfere with electrical equipment in the area and will not produce an 
electromagnetic field.  

 
6.12  The proposal has demonstrated how environmental and social impacts have been 

minimised through careful consideration of landscape and amenity of neighbouring 
residents, as such the proposal satisfies national and local plan policies in achieving 
sustainable development whilst protecting the countryside and residential amenity 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions 
 
1   A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission) ) 
 
  Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
 
INFORMATIVES: 
 
1   N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of PP/LBC/CAC 
 
2   N19 - Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 
 
 
Decision: ................................................................................................................................  
 
Notes: ....................................................................................................................................  
 
...............................................................................................................................................  
 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Internal departmental consultation replies. 

16



PLANNING COMMITTEE                                                                                                      20 FEBRUARY 2009  

Further information on the subject of this report is available from «CONTACT» on «CONTACT_TELNO» 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

This copy has been produced specifically for Planning purposes. No further copies may be made. 

  

APPLICATION NO: DCSW2008/2735/F  SCALE : 1 : 1250 
 
SITE ADDRESS : Garway Primary School, Garway, Herefordshire, HR2 8RQ 
 
Based upon the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright.   Unauthorised reproduction 
infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Herefordshire Council.  Licence No: 100024168/2005 

 

 

Rivendell

Valley View

Kings Field

T
ra
c
k

County Primary

Hall

Kestrel
Pipers Pool

Garway

Tk

School

164.1m

Pleasant

Mount
Works

The
 Old

Sch
ool

159.8m
 

17



18


	Agenda
	
	5 NORTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE
	6 CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE
	7 SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE
	8 DCSE2008/3035/L - PROPOSED ALTERATION OF AN EXISTING DOORWAY INTO A WINDOW AND THE REGULARISATION OF THE REMOVAL OF 2 NO. DEFECTIVE CHIMNEYS AND THE CONSTRUCTION OF 1 NO. CHIMNEY AT PORTLAND HOUSE, WHITCHURCH, ROSS-ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 6DB
	9 DCSW2008/2735/F - THE ERECTION OF A WIND TURBINE INSTALLATION AND THE MOUNTING OF EIGHT P.V. ARRAY PANELS ON THE SCHOOL. GARWAY PRIMARY SCHOOL, GARWAY, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR2 8RQ



Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Planning Committee held at 
The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford on Friday 20 February 2009 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor TW Hunt (Chairman) 
Councillor *RV Stockton (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: PGH Cutter, GFM Dawe, MJ Fishley, DW Greenow, 

JW Hope MBE, B Hunt, G Lucas, PM Morgan, JE Pemberton, AP Taylor, 
DC Taylor, WJ Walling, PJ Watts and JD Woodward 

 

  
In attendance: Councillors RH Smith 
  
  
88. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors ACR Chappell, H Davies, KS 

Guthrie, RI Matthews and RV Stockton. 
  
89. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
  
 Councillor J Fishley was appointed named substitute for Councillor KS Guthrie. 
  
90. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
  
91. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
  
 Reeves Hill Wind Turbine Planning Application 

The Head of Planning and Transportation said that following the special meeting on 
12th February, details about the application and the views of Members had been 
forwarded to the Government Office for the West Midlands, which would decide 
during the nerxt few days whether or not to call in the application for determination.  
He explained the process involved if the application was called in which was likely to 
result in the outcome not being known for some six to nine months.  If it was decided 
not to call the application in, the process was likely to take approximately two months 
to put the necessary details in place for the Section 106 Planning Obligation, further 
consultation and refinement of the issues that had been raised, such as noise issues 
and any apropriate attenuation measures required.  
 
ISO9001 
The Head of Planning and Transportation said that the Service had been recently 
reassessed and had continued to meet the ISO9001 standard for training and 
service delivery.  The Committee expressed their appreciation for the hard work of 
the Officers on enabling the Council to continue to meet the required standards. 
 

  
92. NORTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE   
  
 RESOLVED: That the report of the meeting held on 14th January, 2009 be 

received and noted. 
  



PLANNING COMMITTEE FRIDAY 20 FEBRUARY 2009 

 

 

93. CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE   
  
 RESOLVED: That the report of the meetings held on 7th January and 4th 

February, 2009 be received and noted. 
  
94. SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE   
  
 RESOLVED: That the report of the meeting held on 21st January, 2009 be 

received and noted. 
  
95. DCSE2008/3035/L - PROPOSED ALTERATION OF AN EXISTING DOORWAY 

INTO A WINDOW AND THE REGULARISATION OF THE REMOVAL OF 2 NO. 
DEFECTIVE CHIMNEYS AND THE CONSTRUCTION OF 1 NO. CHIMNEY AT 
PORTLAND HOUSE, WHITCHURCH, ROSS-ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 
6DB   

  
 The Southern Team Leader presented the report of the Head of Planning and 

Transportation for the alteration of a door to a sash window on the rear elevation, 
together with retrospective consent for the demolition of 2 defective chimneys and 
construction of a chimney on the north elevation.  He advised that the removal of the 
defective chimneys had been undertaken with the authorisation of the Council’s 
Conservation Manager in view of concerns that had been raised about the weather 
damage which they had suffered during recent storms.  The Committee agreed with 
his recommendation that the application should be approved. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Listed Building Consent be granted subject to the following condition: 
 
1. D01 (Time limit for commencement (Listed Building Consent)). 
 

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 18(1) of the Planning (Listed 
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 

 

Informatives: 
 
1. N19 - Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans. 
 
2. N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of PP/LBC/CAC. 
 

  
96. DCSW2008/2735/F - THE ERECTION OF A WIND TURBINE INSTALLATION AND 

THE MOUNTING OF EIGHT P.V. ARRAY PANELS ON THE SCHOOL. GARWAY 
PRIMARY SCHOOL, GARWAY, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR2 8RQ   

  
 The Senior Planning Officer presented the report of the Head of Planning and 

Transportation about an application for the erection of a WT6000 6kw wind turbine 
on the north-western corner of the school grounds.  She advised that the blades 
would be mounted on a 15m high-galvanised steel tower with the three matt black 
blades forming a 5.5m swept area (maximum height 20.5m). A 1.8m high mesh 
fence with access gate would be erected at the base of the tower and 8 photovoltaic 
arrays each measuring 1.57 x 0.8m would be mounted on the roof of the school 
building.  He said that a letter and supporting powerpoint presentation had been 
received from Garway Primary School providing the following information: 

 
‘’Garway primary school is one of only a handful of schools in Herefordshire to 
have achieved their 2nd Green flag award. We have a very dynamic “pupil-led” 



PLANNING COMMITTEE FRIDAY 20 FEBRUARY 2009 

 

 

eco committee and “green” culture and the children are encouraged to grow 
their own vegetables (using their own worm compost); to recycle paper, foil and 
cans and to conserve water through the use of home-made water hippos. They 
have even made their own animal homes to increase the bio-diversity in the 
school grounds. 
 
During the summer term of 2008, year 6 pupils undertook an audit of energy 
use within school. Their findings enabled them to identify the school’s carbon 
footprint and they were horrified to discover that every kilowatt hour of electrical 
energy used at school produced 1 kg of carbon dioxide, enough to fill a balloon 
1 metre in diameter! 
 
The children then looked into the various sustainable energy options available 
and identified a wind turbine and solar panels as the most viable technologies 
for our school. This research coincided with the launch of two capital grant 
schemes: 
 

• the Community Sustainable Energy Programme (CSEP); and 
• Phase 2 of the Low Carbon Buildings Programme. 

 
After submitting two business cases we received confirmation in June 2008 
that our applications for 100% funding under these two schemes had been 
successful. The proposed renewable energies will reduce our electricity costs 
by 50%. 
 
Throughout the entire process we have kept parents and local residents 
informed of our progress via:- 

• articles in the local parish magazine; 
• an open afternoon at school during Grounds week in May 2008; 

• a powerpoint presentation to governors and parish councillors delivered by 
the children themselves on Monday 14 July; and also 
• letters delivered to 70 of our immediate neighbours (on 16 September) to 
allay any fears they may harbour with regard to noise pollution 
 
Our application was then approved by Garway parish council on 1 December. 
 
In summary, we feel that as the problems of climate change and dwindling 
fossil energy resources are becoming more and more apparent, it is important 
that our children understand the need:- 

• to reduce energy costs; 
• to understand how their behaviour effects carbon emissions; 

• that climate change can be tackled in the first instance by installing these 
renewable energy technologies in community buildings such as ours. 
 
Equally important, these technologies will increase environmental awareness 
and provide our children with huge cross-curriculum opportunities. Indeed data 
from the turbine and solar panels will be continuously displayed in the school 
foyer and will be downloaded into the school’s computer network for the 
children to analyse. 
 
We are aware that a small minority of local residents have objected to our 
planning application BUT we have also received a great deal of support from 
neighbours and other interested schools and colleges within the UK. We feel 
passionately that this is such a golden opportunity for our children - the first 
truly “green generation”. 

 
The Senior Planning Officer said that comments had not been received from the 



PLANNING COMMITTEE FRIDAY 20 FEBRUARY 2009 

 

 

Environmental Health Manager but that the limited level of noise that would arise 
from the turbine was set out in paragraph 6.10 of the report.  The Rights of Way 
manager had raised no objection to the application in relation to the adjoining public 
footpath.  The Senior Planning Officer was of the view that no changes to the 
recommendation were necessary following the receipt of the additional information. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mr Keenan a local resident spoke 
in favour of the application.  He said that although his property was closest to the 
installation he fully supported the initiative for the creation of renewable energy for 
the school and did not feel that there would be any noise nuisance arising from the 
turbine.  Councillor RH Smith the Local Ward Member gave his full support to the 
proposal and commended the initiative of the school in pursuing the scheme.  The 
Committee shared the views which had been put forward in support of the 
application and decided that it should be approved. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions 
 
1   A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission) ) 
 
  Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
 
INFORMATIVES: 
 
1   N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of PP/LBC/CAC 
 
2   N19 - Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 
 

  
97. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
  
 13th March, 2009 

 
 

  
The meeting ended at 10.30 am CHAIRMAN 
 


